adjustments Pro forma

Revenue 20,164 – 20,164
Other income 370 – 370
Staff costs (5,565) – (5,565)
Gaming tax (5,019) – (5,019)
Other operating expenses (7,710) – (7,710)
EBITDA 2,240 – 2,240
Depreciation and amortisation (2,368) – (2,368)
Operating profit (128) – (128)
Finance costs (1,237) – (1,237)
Profit/(loss) before tax (1,365) – (1,365)
Tax (expense)/income 419 – 419
Profit/(loss) for the year (946) – (946)
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Revaluation of right-of-use asset (337) – (337)
Tax effect on revaluation 118 – 118
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (219) – (219)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (1,165) – (1,165)

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT40 IZI FINANCE P.L.C.

IZI Finance p.l.c.
Summary consolidated pro forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021

€’000 Combined

Pro forma
adjustments

(a)

Consolidation
adjustments

(b), (c) Pro forma

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 59 – 91,711 91,770
Investment in Subsidiaries – 100,000 (100,000) –
Property, plant and equipment 3,171 – – 3,171
Right of use asset 42,426 – – 42,426
Investment properties 1,088 – – 1,088
Inter-company loans (27,914) – 27,914 –
Other non-current assets 928 – – 928
Deferred tax asset 769 – – 769
Total non-current assets 20,526 100,000 19,625 140,151
Current assets
Inventories 246 – – 246
Trade and other receivables 1,028 – – 1,028
Cash and cash equivalents 1,356 – – 1,356
Total current assets 2,630 – – 2,630
Total assets 23,156 100,000 19,625 142,781
Equity
Share capital 2,639 80,000 (2,639) 80,000
Accumulated (losses)/profits 5,650 – (5,650) –
Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 8,289 80,000 (8,289) 80,000
Non-controlling interest 5,685 – – 5,685
Total equity 13,974 80,000 (8,289) 85,685
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 8,176 – – 8,176
Trade and other payables 2,861 7,082 – 9,943
Deferred tax liability 8,703 – – 8,703
Other non-current liabilities 500 – – 500
Lease liabilities 23,713 – – 23,713
Total non-current liabilities 43,954 7,082 – 51,036
Current liabilities
Borrowings 609 – – 609
Trade and other payables 5,428 – – 5,428
Inter-company loans (40,832) 12,918 27,914 (0)
Current tax liability 23 – – 23
Total current liabilities (34,772) 12,918 27,914 6,060
Total liabilities 9,182 20,000 27,914 57,095
Total equity and liabilities 23,156 100,000 19,625 142,781

As illustrated in the following sub-sections, the main revenue contributor is the land-based casino, operated through
Dragonara Gaming Limited, followed by retail gaming operated through Gaming Operations Limited, which between
them generated 91% of the total revenue for FY2021. However, due to the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, combined
with closures of non-essential shops imposed by the Government of Malta between 15 March 2021 and 19 April 2021,
as well as introduction of social distancing measures to curb the pandemic, this impacted the IZI Finance Group’s
performance and as a result, the IZI Finance Group generated revenue of €20.2 million in FY2021.